BEFORE THE
RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

APPLICATION OF ATMOS ENERGY
CORP., MID-TEX DIVISION FOR THE
TEST YEAR 2013 ANNUAL INTERIM
RATE ADJUSTMENT PROGRAM FOR
THE ENVIRONS AREAS.

GAS UTILITIES DOCKET
NO. 10342

ST L L LT Ly

INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER

Notice of Open Meeting to consider this Order was duly posted with the Secretary of State
within the time period provided by law pursuant to TEX. Gov’T CODE Chapter 551. The
Railroad Commission of Texas adopts the following findings of fact and conclusions of law and
orders as follows:

FINDINGS OF FACT

Background

1.

Atmos Energy Corporation is a “gas utility,” as that term is defined in the TEXAS UTILITY
CODE, and is subject to the jurisdiction of the Railroad Commission of Texas
(Commission).

Atmos Energy Corporation, Mid-Tex Division (Atmos), a division of Atmos Energy
Corporation, owns and operates a gas distribution system.

On March 3, 2014, Atmos filed an application for an annual interim rate adjustment (IRA)
applicable to customers located in its Mid-Tex System environs area.

Atmos requested that the interim rate adjustments for all customer classes become
effective on May 2, 2014.

On March 4, 2014, the Commission suspended implementation of Atmos’ proposed
interim rate adjustments until June 16, 2014, which would be 45 days following the 60™
day after the application would be considered complete.

A letter of protest was received in the docket from an identified Atmos environs area
customer.




GUD No. 10342 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE2 OF 11

10.

In response to the protest, the protestant was contacted via correspondence by Atmos
which explained the interim rate increase, provided information on assistance programs,
and provided contact information to address additional questions and comments.

No further questions or comments were received by the Commission from the protestant.

This docket is the second annual interim rate adjustment for the distribution system
environs of Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Division following GUD No. 10170.

Atmos’ proposed interim rate adjustments will allow Atmos an opportunity to recover,
subject to refund, a return on investment, depreciation expense, and related taxes on the
incremental cost of infrastructure investment since its last rate case, GUD No. 10170,
without the necessity of filing a statement of intent rate case and without review by the
Commission of Atmos’ comprehensive cost of service.

Applicability

11.

12.

This docket applies to only those rates over which the Commission has original
jurisdiction, including all of the distribution system environs customers’ rates.

For the environs areas, Atmos’ year-end customer counts by class for 2013 was; 42,704
residential customers, 2,340 commercial customers, 20 industrial sales customers, and 34
industrial transport customers.

Most Recent Comprehensive Rate Case

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

Atmos’ most recent rate case for the area in which the interim rate adjustment will be
implemented is GUD No. 10170, Statement of Intent Filed by Atmos Energy Corporation
To Increase Gas Urtility Rates Within Unincorporated Areas Served by Atmos Energy
Corporation, Mid-Tex Division.

GUD No. 10170 was filed on May 31, 2012.

The data used in GUD No. 10170 was based on a test-year ending September 30, 2011
updated through March 31, 2012, for known and measurable changes.

The Commission signed the GUD No. 10170 Final Order on December 4, 2012, and the
rates became effective the same day.

The base rates currently charged by Atmos were set by the Commission in GUD No.
10170.



GUD No. 10342 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE3 OF 11

18.

The following chart shows the factors that were approved in GUD No. 10170’s Final
Order to calculate the return on investment, depreciation expense, incremental federal
income tax, and ad valorem taxes, except for the property tax factor which was calculated
in the same manner as the alternative tax calculation in GUD No. 9734.

CALCULATION FACTORS

Factor Distribution
Rate of return 8.57%
Mid-Tex Depreciation Rate 3.128%
SSU Depreciation Rate 6.356%
Federal Income Tax Rate 35%
Mid-Tex Ad Valorem Tax Rate 1.342%
SSU Ad Valorem Tax Rate 0.844%

Interim Rate Adjustment

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

Atmos seeks approval from the Commission for an adjustment to its revenue, based on
incremental net utility plant investment, with regard to the following components: return
on investment; depreciation expense; ad valorem taxes; revenue related taxes; and federal
income taxes.

The revenue amounts to be recovered through Atmos’ proposed annual interim rate
adjustments are incremental to the revenue requirement established in Atmos’ most
recent rate case for the area in which the interim rate adjustment is to be implemented,
i.e., GUD No. 10170.

In the first interim rate adjustment, GUD No. 10286, following the most recent rate case,
GUD No. 10170, Atmos adjusted its rates based on the difference between the
distribution system’s invested capital at the end of the most recent rate case test-year
(September 31, 2011 updated through March 31, 2012) and the invested capital at the end
of the calendar-year following the end of the most recent rate case test-year (December
31, 2012).

In this docket, the second interim adjustment following the most recent rate case, Atmos
adjusted its rates based on the difference between invested capital from test year end
December 31, 2012 to test year end December 31, 2013.

The value of Atmos’ invested capital is equal to the original cost of the investment at the
time the investment was first dedicated to public use minus the accumulated depreciation
related to that investment for the interim rate adjustments.

Atmos’ incremental net utility plant investment increase is $203,713,771, as shown in
Exhibit B.



GUD No. 10342 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE40F 11

25.

26.
27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

Notice

34.

35.

It is reasonable that, subsequent to filing the IRA in this docket, Atmos has removed
$13,218, the portion of Shared Services Project No. 010.18585 allocated to Atmos Mid-
Tex, as well as $28,701, the portion of Shared Services Project No. 010.21028 allocated
to Atmos Mid-Tex, in the original request filed on March 3, 2014.

It is reasonable for Atmos to retain the right to include costs in Finding of Fact 25 in the
next Statement of Intent filing.

It is reasonable that, subsequent to filing the IRA in this docket, Atmos removed a
duplicate charge of $535 of Mid-Tex Project No. 080.39665.

Atmos is required to use the same factors to calculate the interim return on investment,
depreciation expense, and incremental federal income tax as those established or used in
the final order setting rates in Atmos’ most recent rate case for the area in which the
interim rate adjustment is to be implemented.

Atmos is required to allocate the revenue to be collected through the interim rate
adjustment among its customer classes in the same manner as the cost of service was
allocated among its customer classes in its most recent rate case for the area in which the
interim rate adjustment is to be implemented.

Atmos proposed the interim rate adjustment as a flat rate to be applied to the monthly
customer charges rather than as a volumetric rate to be applied to the initial block usage
rates.

Atmos is required to show its annual interim rate adjustments on its customers’ monthly
billing statements as a surcharge.

The earnings monitoring report states that Atmos’ actual rate of return in 2013 was
7.454% as compared with the 8.568% allowed rate of return established in GUD No.
10170.

Due process protections are deferred until Atmos files its next full statement of intent rate
case.

Atmos provided adequate notice to its Residential (R) and Commercial (C) customers
between March 5, 2014 and March 28, 2014.

Atmos provided adequate notice to its Industrial (I) and Transportation (T) customers on
April 9,2014.



GUD No. 10342 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGES5 OF 11

Comprehensive Rate Case Required

36.  Atmos is not required to initiate a rate case supporting a statement of intent at the time it
applies for an interim rate adjustment.

37. A gas utility that implements an interim rate adjustment and does not file a rate case

before the fifth anniversary of the date its initial interim rate adjustment became effective
is required to file a rate case not later than the 180th day after that anniversary.

Review of Interim Rate Adjustment

38.  For allocation methodology, it is reasonable for the Commission to approve use of
Atmos’ overall cost of service (less other revenue, gas cost, and revenue related taxes) as
determined in its most recent rate case. The following overall cost of service allocation
factors for use in the calculation of Atmos’ interim rate adjustment are reasonable:

Customer Class Allocation
Factors

Distribution: -

Residential (R) 0.779535
Commercial (C) 0.193999
Industrial Sales & Transport (I & T) 0.026467

39.  For calculating the number of customer charges or meter charges per year, it is reasonable
for the Commission to approve use of Atmos’ 2013 year-end number of customers
multiplied by twelve. The following total numbers of customer and meter charges for use
in the calculation of the interim rate adjustment are reasonable:

Total Number of
Customer Charges /

Customer Class Meters

40.

Distribution:
Residential (R) 17,578,812
Commercial (C) 1,463,520
Industrial Sales & Transport (I & T) 11,340
Total 19,053,672

It is reasonable for the Commission to approve Atmos’ applications for interim rate
adjustments. The following amounts of interim rate adjustment revenue and additional
customer charges by customer class are reasonable:



GUD No. 10342 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE6 OF 11

Customer Class Interim Rate Additional
Adjustment | Customer / Meter
Revenue Charges

Distribution: $31,493,031 | -
Residential (R) $24,549.915 $1.40
Commercial (C) $6,109,605 $4.17
Industrial (I & T) $833,511 $73.50

Reimbursements of Expense

41.

42.

43.

44,

As provided for in the statute and the rule, a gas utility that implements an interim rate
adjustment is required to reimburse the Commission for the utility's proportionate share
of the Commission's annual costs related to the administration of the interim rate
adjustment mechanism.

After the Commission has finally acted on Atmos’ application for an interim rate
adjustment, the Director of the Gas Services Division will estimate Atmos’ proportionate
share of the Commission's annual costs related to the processing of such applications.

In making the estimate of Atmos’ proportionate share of the Commission's annual costs
related to the processing of such applications, the Director will take into account the
number of utilities the Commission reasonably expects to file for interim rate adjustments
during the fiscal year, and the costs expected to be incurred in processing such
applications.

Atmos is required to reimburse the Commission for the amount determined by the

Director of the Gas Services Division within thirty days after receipt of notice of the
amount of the reimbursement.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Atmos Energy Corporation (Atmos) is a “gas utility” as defined in TEX. UTIL. CODE
§ 101.003(7) and § 121.001, and is therefore subject to the jurisdiction of the Railroad
Commission of Texas (Commission).

The Commission has jurisdiction over Atmos, Atmos’ applications for interim rate
adjustments for incremental changes in investment, and the subject matter of this case
under TEX. UTIL. CODE §102.001, §104.001, §104.002, and §104.301.



GUD No. 10342 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE7 OF 11

10.

11.

12.

13.

Under TEX. UTiL. CODE ANN. §102.001, the Commission has exclusive original
jurisdiction over the rates and services of a gas utility that distributes natural gas in areas
outside of a municipality and over the rates and services of a gas utility that transmits,
transports, delivers, or sells natural gas to a gas utility that distributes the gas to the
public.

Under the provisions of the TEX. UTIL. CODE §104.301 and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §
7.7101, Atmos is required to seek Commission approval before implementing an interim
rate adjustment tariff for environs customers.

Atmos filed its applications for interim rate adjustments for changes in investment in
accordance with the provisions of TEX. UTIL. CODE §104.301 and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§ 7.7101.

Atmos’ application for an interim rate adjustment was processed in accordance with the
requirements of TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §104.301 and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §7.7101.

TEX. UTIL. CODE, §104.301 does not provide a remedy for parties that oppose an
annual interim rate adjustment.

16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE, §7.7101 allows written comments or a protest concerning the
proposed interim rate adjustment to be filed with the Gas Services Division.

Neither TEX. UTIL. CODE, §104.301 nor 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE, §7.7101 provides
the opportunity for parties to intervene in the Commission’s review of an application for
an annual interim rate adjustment.

The proposed interim rate adjustment does not require an evidentiary proceeding; rather,
Tex. UTIL. CODE, §104.301 and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE, §7.7101 require the regulatory
authority to review a utility’s method of calculating the interim rate adjustment.

Atmos’ proposed allocation methodology complies with TEX. UTIL. CODE, §104.301, and
with 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE, §7.7101.

Atmos’ proposed customer and meter counts comply with TEX. UTIL. CODE, §104.301,
and with 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE, §7.7101.

Until promulgation of TEX. UTIL. CODE, §104.301, a utility could not increase its rates
applicable to environs customers without filing with the Commission a formal statement
of intent rate case, including a comprehensive cost of service rate review.



GUD No. 10342 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 8 OF 11

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

In accordance with 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.315, within thirty days of the effective date
of any change to rates or services, Atmos is required to file with the Gas Services
Division of the Commission its revised tariffs.

Atmos may not charge any rate that has not been successfully filed and accepted as a
tariff filing electronically pursuant to TEX. UTIL. CODE § 102.151 and 104.002 and 16
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.315 (2008).

In accordance with TEX. UTIL. CODE §104.301(a) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(a),
the filing date of Atmos' most recent rate case, in which there is a final order setting rates
for the area in which the interim rate adjustment will apply, was no more than two years
prior to the date Atmos filed its initial interim rate adjustment.

Atmos is required, under TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §104.301(e) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§ 7.7101(d), to file with the Commission an annual project report, including the cost,
need, and customers benefited by the change in investment, and describing the
investment projects completed and placed in service during the preceding calendar year
and the investments retired or abandoned during the preceding calendar year.

Atmos shall include in all future annual interim rate adjustment filings, relocation project
reports that provide additional information about relocation project costs included in
investment projects, in the same format as required in this docket.

Atmos is required, under TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. §104.301(f) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§ 7.7101(e), to file with the Commission an annual earnings monitoring report
demonstrating the Utility’s earnings during the preceding calendar year.

Atmos is required, under 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §7.7101(h), to recalculate its approved
interim rate adjustments annually and is required to file an application for an annual
adjustment no later than 60 days prior to the one-year anniversary of the proposed
implementation date of the previous interim rate adjustment application.

In accordance with 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(i), all amounts collected from
customers under Atmos’ interim rate adjustment tariffs or rate schedules are subject to
refund. The issues of refund amounts, if any, and whether interest should be included on
refunded amounts and, if so, the rate of interest, shall be addressed in the rate case a gas
utility files or the Commission initiates after the implementation of an interim rate
adjustment and shall be the subjects of specific findings of fact in the Commission's final
order setting rates.

In accordance with 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(j) (2008), in the rate case that Atmos
files or the Commission initiates after the implementation of an interim rate adjustment,
any change in investment and related expenses and revenues that have been included in
any interim rate adjustment shall be fully subject to review for reasonableness and



GUD No. 10342 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE9 OF 11

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

prudence. Upon issuance of a final order setting rates in the rate case that Atmos files or
the Commission initiates after the implementation of an interim rate adjustment, any
change in investment and related expenses and revenues that have been included in any
interim rate adjustment shall no longer be subject to review for reasonableness or
prudence.

The Commission has authority to suspend the implementation of the interim rate
adjustment, under TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301(a) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(e).

Atmos provided adequate notice, in accordance with TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. § 104.301(a)
and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(b).

Atmos’ applications for interim rate adjustments, as proposed, comply with all provisions
of TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301 and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101.

Atmos’ interim rate adjustments established in the findings of fact and conclusions of
law, comply with the provisions of TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. § 104.301 and 16 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101.

In accordance with TEX. UTIL. CODE § 104.301(h) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(1),
Atmos shall file a comprehensive rate case for the areas in which the interim rate
adjustment is implemented, not later than the 180th day after the fifth anniversary of the
date its initial interim rate adjustment became effective.

The Commission has authority, under TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN. § 104.301(j) and 16 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 7.7101(m), to recover from Atmos the Utility’s proportionate share of the
Commission’s annual costs related to the administration of the interim rate adjustment
mechanism.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS
THAT Atmos’ interim rate adjustments as requested and to the extent recommended to be
approved in the findings of fact and conclusions of law are HEREBY APPROVED to be
effective for bills rendered on or after May 22, 2014.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT Atmos SHALL file with the Commission no later than
March 30, 2019, a statement of intent to change rates as required under TEX. UTIL. CODE ANN.
§104.301(h) (Vernon 2010) and 16 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §7.7101(1) (2010).

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT within 30 days of this order Atmos SHALL
electronically file its interim rate adjustment tariffs in proper form that accurately reflect the
rates, as expressed in Exhibit A, approved by the Commission in this Order.



GUD No. 10342 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 10 OF 11

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT Atmos SHALL not charge any rate that has not been
electronically filed and accepted by the Commission as a tariff.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT Atmos SHALL reimburse the expenses incurred by the
Commission in reviewing these applications. The amount of this reimbursement shall be
determined by the Director of the Gas Services. This Order will not be final and effective until
20 days after a party is notified of the Commission’s order. A party is presumed to have been
notified of the Commission’s order three days after the date on which the notice is actually
mailed. If a timely motion for rehearing is filed by any party at interest, this order shall not
become final and effective until such motion is overruled, or if such motion is granted, this order
shall be subject to further action by the Commission. Pursuant to TEX. Gov’T CODE
§2001.146(¢), the time allotted for Commission action on a motion for rehearing in this case
prior to its being overruled by operation of law, is hereby extended until 90 days from the date
the order is served on the parties.

Any portion of the Atmos’ application not expressly granted herein is overruled. All requested
findings of fact and conclusions of law, which are not expressly adopted herein, are denied. All
pending motions and requests for relief not previously granted or granted herein are denied.



GUD No. 10342 INTERIM RATE ADJUSTMENT ORDER PAGE 11 OF 11
SIGNED this 22™ day of May 2014.

RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEXAS

v

Y T. SAITHERMA
CHAIRMAN

DAVID PORTE
COMMISSIONER

L § . ~
(hsh (qaddid
CHRISTI CRADDICK
COMMISSIONER

ATTEST




GUD NO. 10342

EXHIBIT A

Tariffs



MID-TEX DIVISION
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RATE SCHEDULE: R — RESIDENTIAL SALES

APPLICABLE TO: UNINCORPORATED AREAS

EFFECTIVE DATE:

Application
Applicable to Residential Customers for all natural gas provided at one Point of Delivery and measured
through one meter.

Type of Service

Where service of the type desired by Customer is not already available at the Point of Delivery, additional
charges and special contract arrangements between Company and Customer may be required prior to
service being furnished.

Monthly Rate

Customer's monthly bill will be calculated by adding the following Customer and Ccf charges to the
amounts due under the riders listed below:

GUD 10170 Customer Charge per Bill $17.70 per month
Interim Rate Adjustments (“IRA”) $ 2.60 per month'
Rider CEE Surcharge $ 0.02 per month?

Total Customer Charge $20.32 per month
Commaodity Charge — All Ccf $ 0.04172 per Ccf

Gas Cost Recovery: Plus an amount for gas costs and upstream transportation costs calculated
in accordance with Part (a) and Part (b), respectively, of Rider GCR.

Weather Normalization Adjustment: Plus or Minus an amount for weather normalization
calculated in accordance with Rider WNA.

Franchise Fee Adjustment: Plus an amount for franchise fees calculated in accordance with Rider
FF. Rider FF is only applicable to customers inside the corporate limits of any incorporated
municipality.

Tax Adjustment: Plus an amount for tax calculated in accordance with Rider TAX.

Surcharges: Plus an amount for surcharges calculated in accordance with the applicable rider(s).

Agreement
An Agreement for Gas Service may be required.

Notice
Service hereunder and the rates for services provided are subject to the orders of regulatory bodies
having jurisdiction and to the Company’s Tariff for Gas Service.

Notes: '2012 IRA - $1.20; 2013 IRA - $1.40. ’Reference Rider CEE - Conservation and Energy Efficiency as approved in GUD
10170. Surcharge billing effective July 1, 2013.



MID-TEX DIVISION
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RATE SCHEDULE: C - COMMERCIAL SALES

APPLICABLE TO: UNINCORPORATED AREAS

EFFECTIVE DATE:

Application
Applicable to Commercial Customers for all natural gas provided at one Point of Delivery and measured
through one meter and to Industrial Customers with an average annual usage of less than 30,000 Ccf.

Type of Service

Where service of the type desired by Customer is not already available at the Point of Delivery, additional
charges and special contract arrangements between Company and Customer may be required prior to
service being furnished.

Monthly Rate
Customer's monthly bill will be calculated by adding the following Customer and Ccf charges to the
amounts due under the riders listed below:

GUD 10170 Customer Charge per Bill $ 34.72 per month
Interim Rate Adjustments (“IRA”) $ 7.72 per month’
Rider CEE Surcharge $ 0.10 per month?
Total Customer Charge $ 42.54 per month
Commodity Charge - All Ccf $ 0.06589 per Ccf

Gas Cost Recovery: Plus an amount for gas costs and upstream transportation costs calculated
in accordance with Part (a) and Part (b), respectively, of Rider GCR.

Weather Normalization Adjustment: Plus or Minus an amount for weather normalization
calculated in accordance with Rider WNA.

Franchise Fee Adjustment: Plus an amount for franchise fees calculated in accordance with Rider
FF. Rider FF is only applicable to customers inside the corporate limits of any incorporated
municipality.

Tax Adjustment: Plus an amount for tax calculated in accordance with Rider TAX.

Surcharges: Plus an amount for surcharges calculated in accordance with the applicable rider(s).

Agreement
An Agreement for Gas Service may be required.

Notice
Service hereunder and the rates for services provided are subject to the orders of regulatory bodies
having jurisdiction and to the Company's Tariff for Gas Service.

Notes: '2012 IRA - $3.55; 2013 IRA — 4.17. “Reference Rider CEE - Conservation and Energy Efficiency as approved in GUD
10170. Surcharge billing effective July 1, 2013.



MID-TEX DIVISION
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RATE SCHEDULE: | - INDUSTRIAL SALES

APPLICABLE TO: UNINCORPORATED AREAS

EFFECTIVE DATE:

Application

Applicable to Industrial Customers with a maximum daily usage (MDU) of less than 3,500 MMBtu per day
for all natural gas provided at one Point of Delivery and measured through one meter. Service for
Industrial Customers with an MDU equal to or greater than 3,500 MMBtu per day will be provided at
Company's sole option and will require special contract arrangements between Company and Customer.

Type of Service

Where service of the type desired by Customer is not already available at the Point of Delivery, additional
charges and special contract arrangements between Company and Customer may be required prior to
service being furnished.

Monthly Rate
Customer's monthly bill will be calculated by adding the following Customer and MMBtu charges to the
amounts due under the riders listed below:

GUD 10170 Customer Charge per Meter $ 600.00 per month
Interim Rate Adjustments (“IRA”") $ 135.58 per month’

Total Customer Charge $ 735.58 per month
First 0 MMBtu to 1,500 MMBtu $ 0.2473 per MMBtu
Next 3,600 MMBtu $ 0.1812 per MMBtu
All MMBtu over 5,000 MMBtu $ 0.0389 per MMBtu

Gas Cost Recovery: Plus an amount for gas costs and upstream transportation costs calculated
in accordance with Part (a) and Part (b), respectively, of Rider GCR.

Franchise Fee Adjustment: Plus an amount for franchise fees calculated in accordance with Rider
FF. Rider FF is only applicable to customers inside the corporate limits of any incorporated
municipality.

Tax Adjustment: Plus an amount for tax calculated in accordance with Rider TAX.
Surcharges: Plus an amount for surcharges calculated in accordance with the applicable rider(s).

Curtailment Overpull Fee

Upon notification by Company of an event of curtailment or interruption of Customer's deliveries,
Customer will, for each MMBtu delivered in excess of the stated level of curtailment or interruption, pay
Company 200% of the midpoint price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily published for the
applicable Gas Day in the table entitled “Daily Price Survey.”

Replacement Index

In the event the “midpoint” or “common” price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily in the table
entitled “Daily Price Survey” is no longer published, Company will calculate the applicable imbalance fees

Note: '2012 IRA - $62.08; 2013 IRA - $73.50.



MID-TEX DIVISION
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RATE SCHEDULE: | - INDUSTRIAL SALES

APPLICABLE TO: UNINCORPORATED AREAS

EFFECTIVE DATE:

utilizing a daily price index recognized as authoritative by the natural gas industry and most closely
approximating the applicable index.

Agreement
An Agreement for Gas Service may be required.

Notice
Service hereunder and the rates for services provided are subject to the orders of regulatory bodies
having jurisdiction and to the Company’s Tariff for Gas Service.

Special Conditions
In order to receive service under Rate |, Customer must have the type of meter required by Company.
Customer must pay Company all costs associated with the acquisition and installation of the meter.

Note: '2012 IRA - $62.08; 2013 IRA - $73.50.



MID-TEX DIVISION
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RATE SCHEDULE: T - TRANSPORTATION

APPLICABLE TO: UNINCORPORATED AREAS

EFFECTIVE DATE:

Application

Applicable, in the event that Company has entered into a Transportation Agreement, to a customer
directly connected to the Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Division Distribution System (Customer) for the
transportation of all natural gas supplied by Customer or Customer’s agent at one Point of Delivery for
use in Customer's facility.

Type of Service

Where service of the type desired by Customer is not already available at the Point of Delivery, additional
charges and special contract arrangements between Company and Customer may be required prior to
service being furnished.

Monthly Rate
Customer's bill will be calculated by adding the following Customer and MMBtu charges to the amounts
and quantities due under the riders listed below:

 Charge - _ Amount
GUD 10170 Customer Charge per Meter $ 600.00 per month
Interim Rate Adjustments (“IRA”) $ 135.58 per month'
Total Customer Charge $ 735.58 per month

First 0 MMBtu to 1,500 MMBtu $ 0.2473 per MMBtu
Next 3,500 MMBtu $ 0.1812 per MMBtu
All MMBtu over 5,000 MMBtu $ 0.0389 per MMBtu

Upstream Transportation Cost Recovery: Plus an amount for upstream transportation costs in
accordance with Part (b) of Rider GCR.

Retention Adjustment: Plus a quantity of gas as calculated in accordance with Rider RA.

Franchise Fee Adjustment: Plus an amount for franchise fees calculated in accordance with Rider
FF. Rider FF is only applicable to customers inside the corporate limits of any incorporated
municipality.

Tax Adjustment: Plus an amount for tax calculated in accordance with Rider TAX.

Surcharges: Plus an amount for surcharges calculated in accordance with the applicable rider(s).

Imbalance Fees

All fees charged to Customer under this Rate Schedule will be charged based on the quantities
determined under the applicable Transportation Agreement and quantities will not be aggregated for any
Customer with multiple Transportation Agreements for the purposes of such fees.

Monthly Imbalance Fees
Customer shall pay Company the greater of (i) $0.10 per MMBtu, or (ii) 150% of the difference per MMBtu
between the highest and lowest “midpoint” price for the Katy point listed in Plafts Gas Daily in the table

Note: '2012 IRA - $62.08; 2013 IRA - $73.50.



MID-TEX DIVISION
ATMOS ENERGY CORPORATION

RATE SCHEDULE: T - TRANSPORTATION

APPLICABLE TO: UNINCORPORATED AREAS

EFFECTIVE DATE:

entitled “Daily Price Survey” during such month, for the MMBtu of Customer's monthly Cumulative
Imbalance, as defined in the applicable Transportation Agreement, at the end of each month that exceeds
10% of Customer’s receipt quantities for the month.

Curtailment Overpull Fee

Upon notification by Company of an event of curtailment or interruption of Customer's deliveries,
Customer will, for each MMBtu delivered in excess of the stated level of curtailment or interruption, pay
Company 200% of the midpoint price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily published for the
applicable Gas Day in the table entitled “Daily Price Survey.”

Replacement Index

In the event the “midpoint” or “common” price for the Katy point listed in Platts Gas Daily in the table
entitled “Daily Price Survey” is no longer published, Company will calculate the applicable imbalance fees
utilizing a daily price index recognized as authoritative by the natural gas industry and most closely
approximating the applicable index.

Agreement
A transportation agreement is required.

Notice
Service hereunder and the rates for services provided are subject to the orders of regulatory bodies
having jurisdiction and to the Company’s Tariff for Gas Service.

Special Conditions

In order to receive service under Rate T, customer must have the type of meter required by Company.
Customer must pay Company all costs associated with the acquisition and installation of the meter.

Note: '2012 IRA - $62.08; 2013 IRA - $73.50.



GUD NO. 10342

EXHIBIT B

Schedules



'SIawolsno | pue | D 'Y sley Joj sylie] pasodosd ay) sad juswisnipy sjey wLlul €10z S! (9) uwnoy ‘¢
‘Rlannoadsal ‘01°0$ pue 20'0$ Jo 961eydins 339 JopIY € SOPNJOUl SISWOISNO [BI0ISWWOD PUB [ERUAPISS) Joj (q) uwnjon 'z  0i

L

‘ab1eyo Ajyyuow vy| 210z perocidde ay; snid abieyd sowojsnd parosdde 02101 ANS 8yl sapnppul (@) uwned | 6
S3ION @
A
9
8G°GEL $ 05¢l $ 8099 $ 1 pue|ssinpsydss ajey ¢
14
STy $ Ly $ /¢8¢ $ (2) oenpayog eley ¢
Z
zeoz $ ov'l $ z6'8lL $ (2) " anpayog sy |
(p) (9) (q) ()
abiey) 10)o N (¢) ab1eys Ajyyuop 03 (1) 02101 ano sed sse|) ajey ‘ON
[swoysny pasodoud juaunsnlpy abuieyn Jajapy1awolsny aun

Arewung

10-2 'ON Idd 44v1S Ol
L AINIWHOVLLY
¢reol ano

A19A029Y 1809 WiId}U|
yuaunsnipy ajey wdYu| £10Z 103 abieys Jajap/sawosny o3 abueyn
€102 ‘L€ ¥39N3D30 40 SV

LH0d3d INJWLSNraV 3LVY ANV AHIA0D3YH LSOO WINILNI
SVIHV A31LVIOdHUOININN - NOISIAIQ X3 L-AIN “d¥0D ADYINT SONLY



05'€L $ (g 100 ‘gz "u7 ‘g "Yog) Aq papiaip (6 10D ‘0z U1 'V "U2S) | pue | sa|npayds Aey 9z
L'y $ (9100 '£Z "u1'g 'Yos) Aq papiaip (B °100 ‘6L "UT 'V "US) 0 9INpayog 8.y Gz
o¥'L $ (9100 ‘9z "u1 ‘g 'yos) Aq papiaip (6 °10D ‘gL "u7 'V "Yos) o aInpayog sy vz
”wm._mr_o J8)e/Iswo)sny Ul wm:mco fejoy €z
44
1€0'e6Y'LE $ lejor 1z
L1G'eEs (9100 ‘zz U1 ‘g "uos) sewy (6 100 ‘Gl U7 v "Yos) 1 PUB | S9|NPaydS 31y 02
509'601'9 (@100 ‘12 "u1 ‘g "yog) sawn (6 100 ‘6L U7 ‘v "Yos) D 8INpayos sley 6l
616652 $ (9100 '0Z 'u1'g "yos) sewn (6 10D ‘Gl U7 'V "Y9S) ¥ 2INpayos ajey gl
:S10J0B 4 UOHIEOO0||Y 3y) sawWll) junowy acwcbm:_v( aley wusuy L1
9l
LE0'E6Y'LE $ wnowy jusuisnipy ajey wiusiul Gl
18¥'€G6'G (9109 ‘6 "UT'D "UIS) Xe] awoou| [eJapaq ¥l
= 14 soxe| pajejai-snuansy ¢|
£69'624'2 [(g 100 g1 "u ‘g uos) sewy (¥ "u snuiw (waloleA py) soxe] pajejai-Apadold z|
¢ 'u'6 10D ‘v 'yog)] snid [(g 10D ‘01 U ‘g yog) sewn ‘(Z u7 snuiw | U7 ‘610D ‘v "Yos)]
106'859'G [(q 100 ‘¢ U asuadx3g uonepaidaq |1
‘g 'yas) sawl (6100 ‘¢ "uT ‘v "uos)l snid [(q 10D ‘g U ‘g "yos) sewn (610D ‘) " ‘v "Yag)]
066'vGY L1 $ (9100 '} u1°g "yos) sewn (6103 ‘9 U7 ‘v "uos) wnesy 0l
Junowy Juawisnipy ajey wiusju| ay) Jo UoleINdERD 6
8
L
12L°€1L'e02 $ ¥22'¥e2'251'C $ £¥8'068'Y $ 18CerE LYl $  €£G4'02G'8¥6°1 $ jusunsaaul Jueld Alnn1eN 9
612'LEY'BL 4 €28'GLL'8L €28'GLL'81 - (96£°559) sjuswsnipy G
JBUJO pUB ‘SIS0 JUNO2VY asuadxd JO [eAoway
(gee'szr'se) € 651'001'09 (Lez'vzl) L6€'¥22'09 26¥'825'86 uopedaIdaQ PSjeINWNSOY NSS PSIEdOIY
(809'zze'1) €2 ov.'615'9vL (202'269'¢) 2v6'L12'05) 8YE'ZYL LY juaunsaaul jueid ANN NSS peledolly ¢
92¢e'81€'9¢ 4 ¥E£Z'99€'¥¥0'L (0zL'52€'22) ¥S6'LPLLZLL 806'L¥0800°} uogeoaidaq pajeinwinooy  Z
€51'G6E'€81 $ 4 ¥50'S0v'160°E ¢ {5eL'269'L8) $ 68.L60'6LL'C $ 106'600'806'C $ juswiseAu] ueld Aumn L
(6) @ (p) + (0) = (3) (p) ) (@) (e)
(g 109 - 8 10D} I ELILERZL JO 8Y sjusunsn|py SLILEIZL 3O SV (1) zineic o sy uopdudsaq ‘ON
jusuisaAu] pejsnipy yoog Jod 0101 aNo 18d au
uj 9Bueyn yoog Jad peaoiddy jejo)
£10Z ‘L€ ¥38W3D3A 40 SV
1H0d3Y INFWLSNrAVY 31LVH ANV ANIA0OTY LSOD WINILNI
SVINY ILVHOJHOININN - NOISIAIA XIL-QIN “dH0D ADHINI SONLY
v ainpayasg

10-Z 'ON 144 44v1S OL
L ANIWHOVLILY
Zveol ano



‘sio)oe} uonedolie +1.0z oyl buisn pajepdn ‘02101 QN Ul pazuoyine s101oe} ay} Aq paydiynw sjunowe %004 Jad NSS du} uasaidal (9) uwn|o) ui suNowe ayj € Lg
"s|ieyop Juswisnipe 10} v S|npaydg/iadediiop 998 "2 0F
"98201 QNO Ul pazuoyIne \H| Z1.0Z du} 8pnioul o) pajepdn sjunowy *| 62

:S9JON 82
(B) @ () + (0) = (8} (p) () (@ (&)
{q 105 -9109) o ELILERLL JO SY sjuawysnipy €L/LEZ) JO SY (1) ziiLere o sy uopduoseq ‘ON
juswiysaau| pejsnipy jyoog Jod 04101 ANO ded aunn
u] ebueyn yoogq 194 peaoiddy jej0}1

£10Z ‘1€ ¥39N3030a 40 SV
140d3d LNIWLSNraV 3LV ANV AUIA0D3YH LSOO WIRMALNI

SVINV A3LVHOJHOONINN - NOISIAIG XAL-AIN “d¥OD ADYINT SOWLY
v onpayds

10-Z 'ON 144 44v1S O1
} INIWHOVLLY
Zye0l GNO



"abe1o}s 0} paje|al saxe)} apnjoul Jou saop ‘AU X3 | -PI 10} saxe} WoIoleA PY 'L LE
BJON 0¢
62
"BY "ON JoE Jo Buipuld ‘JapiQ Jeuls 0956 ANO ul ABojopoyjaw ay) Jad sisjew 0 18quinu pus-JesA Juaund  Ove‘LlL 1 pue | s3inpayss sley gz
"6¥ "'ON 0B J0 Buipul4 ‘JopIQ Jeuld 0956 AND ul ABojopoyiaw oy Jad siawolsno 0 Jaquinu pus-yeak Jusund  0ZG'eovy'L D 9npsyos sjey /2
‘6% "ON JoB4 0 Bulpul4 48pIQ feuld 0956 AND Ul ABojopoyisw ay) Jad siawolsno 40 Jsquunu pus-teak uaunyd  Z18'8/5' /1L ¥ 8|npayog aley 9z
(1L pue | 3jey) 1 s SI9}BL JO JBQUINU PUS-IBIA €107 (D pue ¥ ajey) Z| SaWI} SIBWIOISND JO JOQUINU PUS-IBIA €102 SZ
vz
gz aurq ybnouys 0z dury Jo WNS 000000 | el €2
10joe4 UOREDO|IY HOdSUEL| B [BlISNPU ‘UOHEDO|lY SlusWaNNbay anusAdy aseg ‘LSDD-baxaey ‘04101 ANS 29¥920°0 1 pue | sainpayss ajey zZ
J0joB4 UOHEIO|Y [BIDISWIWOD ‘UoEDO||Y Sjudwalinbey anusasy aseq ‘LSDo-bayAasy ‘0/10L AND 66686} 0 D a|npayog sy |g
J01oB 4 UOKEBOO||Y [BHUSPISSY ‘UONEOO||Y Sjuawalinbay enuanay aseg ‘LSDD-bayAsy ‘02101 AND  SES622°0 H aNpayog aley 0z
's10j0B 4 UOHROO|Y 61
8l
0L U7 (@) 100 ‘¢ J0 Z 8Bed ‘9-4 9INPayas ‘02L0L GND %G L9V ES (5€) « (59° / L) uoneINofey) 10j0B XE | SWOdU| [BJOPSS /)
9l
L auIT AQ PapIAIp €1 8UIT %2080 loje4 xe] Auadoid NSS 61
92} U1 ') 10D ‘g 8INpaYos - pz| U (1) 10D ‘D 8INPaYSS '0LL0L AND  16SGLO'SS $ Jueid JaN [ejoL L
€102 10} pled saxe} WaIo[eA PY JO JUNOWY  G9Z'Otb $ (waJojep py) sexe) psjejey-Auadoid ¢l
‘uonejnoje) Joe 4 xe | %waohl NsSsS ¢t
b
6 8uI Aq papImp § dUI %9y L Jope4 xe] Apadoid Xa1-pIN OF
Zr U7 () 10D ‘q &INpayos - 2 U7 ‘() 10D D 9INPaYS ‘0LL0L AND 856 18V ZELT Jueld J9N [BJoL 6
(L1 €102 10} pred sexe) waiojeA py jo Junowy  L9y'8Z1'SZ $ (waiojep py) sexe) pejejoy-Auadold g
uonejnoje) ioye 4 xe | >twn.9_& Xa]-piIN 2
9
[(LzL U7 (6) 100 sawn *0zL U7 ‘(8) 10D) + (EL L U7 (B) jo s ‘ZL | U7 (9) %9SEQ Jope asuadx3 uopersaide NSS
100) + (8 U7 (6) 100 saw ‘gg U7 (8) 100) + (22 U7 *(6) 100 sawm ‘L2 U7 (8) 100)] Aq pepInIP GZ1 U ‘() 10D ‘E-4 U9S 0101 AND
%
ot snid 21 su7'(8) 10D ¢-4 oS Aq papInIp #i U ‘(6) 100 '€-4 U9S ‘0LL0L AND %82} € Jojoe asuadx3 uoneldaidsq xal-pIN €
Z
(@) 100 02 U1 'O YoS ‘0101 AND %.LG'8 lopejuney |
()] () (e)
99U81943Yy felol uonduosag ‘ON
su

g ainpayos

10-2 'ON |4 34V1S OL
| INJWHOVLLY
creol ano

€10Z ‘1€ ¥39N3D3Q 40 SV
1¥0dIN ININLSNrav 3LVH ANV AYIA0D3Y LSO WINALNI
SVIUV Q3LVHOJUOOININN - NOISIAIQ XIL-QIN “dHOD ADYINT SONLY



gausawn / 8ulm  L8p'eS6'S $ Xe] swoou| |elepad uiabuey) g

(6) uwnod ‘g 8uI ‘v 8INPaYOS  LL2'ELL'E0Z $ ueld AuN 18N - [endeD paysaaul ul obueyy g

goaulsswi g QU7 %¢Z2e6'e Jojoe 4 EwEﬁ:.ﬁ( Xe| awoduy |elepa4 /

(9) uwnjod ‘| 8uI ‘g 8INPAYOS %SG1L9¥8'€S Jojoe xe| awoou| [e1spe4 9

8L U1'Q) 100 'O YoS ‘0LL0L AND %.LZY'S 6986 QN9 4od ‘1g8p Buipnioxe sjes uiney g

€L u7'(9) 100 'D Y28 ‘0LL0L AND 9¥2'S86'CLG ) $ [epded pajssaul [eJo

Zzaursnd | su 295'011°Z8 $ 6986 ANO Jad 1gep Buipnjoxe winjey ¢

- 30018 palisjald JoIsoD ¢

¥ u7'(9) 100 'O UY9S ‘0101 AND  Z95'9LL'Z8 $ Aunb3 uowwo) jois0y |

(9) () (e)

IJUBIDJIY sJ10}oe4 :o_ua__..owwn_ ‘ON
aun

€102 ‘L€ ¥389W323A 40 SV
1H0d3Y INJWISNrav 3LV ANV AMIA0D3Y LSOO WIHMALNI

SVIHV G3LVHOJHOININN - NOISIAIQ XAL-AIN “dHOD ADHINI SOWLY
2 aInpayss

10-¢ 'ON |4 44v1S O1
I AINGWHOVLLY
ZreolL ano



(es6'66v'2L) & ve
(ez'vzl) 8 sjuswisn(pe uonedaidep peje|NWnooe pajedo|ie NSS (ejol-qns €e
z9')) ! %EY'EL 4O Sjeu Uohedolie 02101 aND dy) Buisn 02101 AND Ut Auedwiod sy} Ag paaowal AjUBIUNIOA 3|[IAUSBID NSS UO UoReaidap pajenwnooe aroway ([ 2¢
(082°1) b %6L0Gj09%e) |E

uoyesole 04401 AND ay) Buisn 02101 ano ui Auedwod auy Ag panowsai Ajuejun|oA sjoslold poddng Jswoysng NSS Uo uonenaidap PsleINWNSOE SAOWRY (I
(155'p) b %09°LE 0 Bjes  OF
uoyeso|e 02101 ANO auy Buisn 02101 ANO ut Auedwo) ay) Ag paaowsai AJLBJUN|OA S}oal01d 800 [BIBUSS) NSS Uo uonewaidap pajenwnooe sAoway (Y
(rgzall) ¢ 1 %09'.E 62
40 8jes uoyedolie 02101 aND ay) Buisn pajesol(e (6986 AND wouy Aisnoinaid) 02101 GND WOl SSOUEMO|BSIP NSS L0 UoREIOaIdap PaJRINWNGO. PaAOWaY (B
8z
(0z2's2£'22) $ sjuawisnipe uogeoaidap pejeNWINGO. 19a1IPp X9 1 -PIA [BJ0-aNg Z
€210Z b Z10Z “YeN-600Z ‘Uer woy sjosfoud | Ajod uo uoneoaidap paje|nwunooe peaowsy (4 9z
(6L£'8) L 6986 AND WOY SIOUBMO|[ESIP X8 | -PIpy UO uoHeaIdap pajeinwnooe aroway (8 62
zie'e8 L LOOZ/LEMT) 40 SB paxooq Jou ‘a1emyjos adid | Klod 40} uojieioaidep pajeinuinooe Ul aseanul 29/6 ANS PPY (P 42
(€60'212) 1 asemyjos adid A|od Jof Uoheioaidap pajeiNWNOo. JO JUBWSIEISURI SOW)Y 9SI9A9Y (0 €2
£€69'255°01 1 L00Z/LE/Z) 40 Se pa%00q Jou ‘adid | Alod 10} uoedaIdap pajenWINooe Ul aseaoul 296 AND PPY (4 22
(Le¥'128'28) $ 1 010} aNO Ul panoidde |9As| AjiAloe Je sjuswade|dal adid | Ajod Jo} uoienaidep pajenunooe 1O JusWvle)SUIB) SOW)Y 9SIaAdY (B |2
piemiod paj|oy siusuysnipy ,sieah Jolid ‘@dueieg Buluuibeg 0z
‘suausnipy uonerdsidaq pelenwnaoy 02L0L AND 61
8l
(ze6'v8E16)  § s
(zoz'ze9'e) ¢ sjuawysnipe jueld Ayian pajedolle NSS (ejo)-ang 9l
vLL'061 L $1030€} UOHEDO|IE #10Z A4 O} 9oueleq Buipus jueld Ajgn Jeak Joud ajevojlesy (4 G|
(LL1'682°¢) b S8jel UoedO|[B €£0Z JBaA [e9s1d Je Jueld Ajign 3ooq Jad 02101AND o uonedoly ([ b
(516'8) L %EPE1 4O BJeJ Uonedo|e 0210 aNO 8yl Buisn 02101 AN Ul Auedwo) ayy Aq parowas AjLeUN|oA sjoaloid a|jIAUSRIE) NSS aA0WaY (I €
(z6€'8) b %86.°0G 40 8jel uoledoll 02 L0L AN dy) Buisn 02101 ANO ut Auedwod ayj A parowas Ajuejunioa soslosd poddng Jswio}sny NSS srowaY (Y Z|
(r15'281) } %09’ LE 40 9jel uonedoie 0L0L ano auy Buisn 07101 AND wi Auedwo) ay) Aq panowwal Ajuejunion sjosioid sowo [BIsUaD) 1SS aroway (B ||
(cev'sge)  $& ¢ %09'L€ 40 Sjes uoedolie 02101 AND ayi buisn pajedo|le (6986 ANO woy Alsnoinaid) 02101 GND WO SSIUBMO|IBSIP NSS SAOWSY (0L
6
(5£2'269'28) $ sjusunsnipe jueid A3inn Jo811p Xo 1 -PIN [€30}-qnS 8
¥L0019 b 0,101 ANO Ui pajoayal Z10Z ‘LE UdJe Jo se soueleq Josse Aojeinbel goz'gainy (8 /2
(265'09) L 2102 1BN-600Z ‘uer wol sposfoid | Alod srowsy (P 9
(908'9/1) 3 6986 QNS WOL SS0UBMO|[ESIP X1 -PIN BACWRY (O ¢
{(e60'212) l ) asemyos adid Ajod 40 JusLISIB)SUIa) SOWY 9sIoAdy (4
(652'cs8'28) $ 1 04101 an9 wi paroidde [aAs] AlAioe Je sjuswaoeldal adid | A0 JO JuBLUBIEISUIB) ,SOUNY 8SJoASY (B ¢
piemio pajjoy sjusunsnipy ,sieap Joud ‘aouejeq Buiuubeg 2
‘sjuauwysnipy usunsaaul ueld BN 02101 ANS L
{p) o (@) (e)
auysnlpy syuaunsnipy  joy uofjduosaqg "ON
lejor aur
€102 ‘L€ ¥3EWIDIA 40 SV
LH0d3Y INFWLSNraV 3LV ANV ANFA0OTY 1SOD WINILNI
SVIAV GILVHOJHOOININN - NOISIAIQ XIL-QIN “dHOD ADYINT SOWLY
v 8inpaysg/iadedyiopm

L0-Z 'ON 144 44VIS OL
L AN3WHOVLLY
Zreol ano



- b Sojel uonedo)ie y1.0ZAd ¥e 6986 AND WOy SSOUBMO|IESIP NSS UO UolelDaidep pajeinwnode NSS JO uojesojeay (W G/
- L' $8jel uoledo||e ¥1.0ZAd ¥e 04101 AND Woy paaowal Ajuejun|oA syslod a)|IAusaif) NSS Jo uonesoleay (| v/
(2) L Sejel uoledo|je ¥1.0ZAd ¥8 04101 AND Wwoy parowsal AlLiejunioa sposfosd poddng Jawoisn) NSS JO Uonesojeay (3 £/
- (A1 Sjel Uoedo|le ¢1.0ZA- 18 04101 ANO Woly parowsas Aluejunioa sjosfoid a0y jessuas NSS o uonesojeay ([ Z/
- L' S$Sjel uoljedo||e L 0ZAd Je 6986 AND WOy SSOUBMO|BSIP NSS JO Uoheoo|eay (I |
GZ8'L61 L S8jeJ UOREO|. ¢1.0Z Ad Je jueld Auin %ooq Jad 02101 GNO Jo uonesojeay (y 0/
(Lov'ie1) 9l €102 920-6002 'uer woy spafoid | Ajod Jo anjea %00q jau aroway (6 69
Y€9'€0l Sl Z10Z 93Q-6002 ‘uer woy sjoaloud | Ajod JO anjea 500q Jou 9sI19ASY (§ 89
(899'y) 14 Juawisnipe podal asusdxa aakojdwa poddng JBWOISND NSS €LOZAD (B 29
(v66) vl Jusuisnipe poda ssuadxa aakojdwae S0YO [BIBUSD NSS £L0ZAD (P 99
(zv0'e) 14 Jusuisnipe Lodas ssuadxa asko|dwa 10911p X3 -PIN £LOZAD (0 9
LG6'vy8 L2 €l €102 Jequeoaq ybnoiy) souejeg jessy Aiojenbey 60z'8 8Ny (4 #9
(r28'G98'8) 4" 2102 Jequisce( je soueleq Jessy Alojeinbay 60zZ'8 9N 4O |esIansy (B €9
sjuaunsnipy aseg ajey €102 29
———— 19
016'8€L'8 $ 09
65
(v65°2) (o] 9-€ "ON UoRSany ‘¢ 1S JelS LOISSILWOY Peol|iey JO Jsanbal au) Jad se 16651 010 10aloid sroway () 85
(908°01) 6 sioeloid parowal AlUIuNioA 02101 AN NSS O} Pale|s) Uoheioaidap Paje|nWnooe Z | 0z Joquiaa( - |udy aAoWaY (s /G
(802'£2) 6 SSOUBMO|BSIP 6986 AND NSS O3 Pajejas uopeldaldap pajeinwnooe z| 0z Jaquiada( - Judy arowey (I 9g
(¥e6°L) 6 SBOUBMO|[BSIP 6986 AND 193IIP X8 L-PIN O} Psje(ds uoletoaidap pajenwnaoe Z10g Jaquaoa( - udy aroway (b 65
1 I Sejel uonedojie £L0ZA4 ¥e 02101 AN woy parowal Ajuejun|oa sjosloid a|liaussIs) NSS UO uoheaidap pajenwnooe NSS JO uonesojeay (d  vg
8¢ l Sjel UoNEDO|le €L 0ZA 18 02101 GND wouy parowsal Ajuejun|oA sjosfoid poddng Jswolsng NSS uo uolepsidep pejeNWNode NSS jo uonedojeay (0 €5
¥9 3 Sjes uoneDolie £L0ZA4 ¥& 04101 AND woy panowsal Ajuejunioa spsfoid 800 [eJaUSH NSS UO UONEIDRIRP PajeINWNoe NSS JO UoNedo(eay (U 2§
6€9°L l Sojel uoyedojle £10ZA4 18 6986 ANO WOy Seduemo|fesip NSS uo uoleidaidap pajeinWNooe NSS JO uojeoo|eay (W 1§
oy l S8jel uoyedole £1.0ZA4 ¥ 02101 ANO Wol parowsi Ajuejunioa soafosd 9)jIAuaaID NSS JO Loedo|eay (| 0§
Ll L SejeJ uojedo|e £1L0ZA4 18 04101 AND woy pasowsal Ajuejunjoa syoeloid poddng Jawoisny NSS Jo uojedojeay (4 6v
£¥9°C 3 Sojel Uolieaojle £10ZA4 18 02101 AND Woly parowal A|uepun|o sjosfoid 8ay0 [eIsuan NSS Jo uoesojeay ([ gy
TAA] L Saje) Uonedo|ie £10ZA4 18 6986 AND WOl saduemo|esip NSS JO uonedojeay (I Ly
(ye9'c0l) 8 Z10Z '990-6002 ‘Uer woy spafoid | Ajod snjea 5ooq 1au sroway (U 9f
(ez1'02) . Z10Z Yen-600z ‘uer woy soslosd | Ajo4 uo uoneiaidap pajeinunooe asiendy (b i
266°09 L 2102 '1BN-600T ‘uer woy s30afoid | Ao osionay (b
(198'01) 9 Juawjsnipe poda ssuadxs askojdws Loddng Jawoisn) NSS ZLOZAD (@ €F
(202) 9 juaunsnipe podas ssuadxe aakojdwa aoYQ [BIBUBY NSS ZLOZAD (P Z¥
(099't) 9 Jusuwisnipe podal asuadxe aako|dwa 108Ip X8 1-PIN ZLOZAD O LY
v/8'G98'8 S 2102 JequiaoaQ ybnoiy) soueleg Jessy Aojeinbay 60z'g 8y (0 Ov
(¥10'019) $ v 0101 ANO Ul papnioul ZL0Z ‘L€ YdIe e soueleq Jessy AiojeinBoy 60Z'8 3Ny Jo [esionsy (B 6¢
:sjuswsnipy aseg ajey g¢
{852'82V'®) $ A%
(8sz'ezrs) $ ¢ S}axo0p Joud pue 02101 ANO Ul pamojiessip sasuadxa sakojdwa pue ssloid o} pajejes soueleq UONEZILNOWE By} anoway (8 gg
'sjuaunsnipy sposfoud pajeisy ano  s¢
(p) (0) (@) (e)
yuswisnipy syjuaunsnipy  joy uonduoseq ‘ON
lejol aul
€102 ‘L€ ¥38IW3D3A 40 SV
1¥0d3d LINIJWLSNrAY 3LV ANV AHIA0DTY LSOO WINALNI
SVIUV AILVHOJHOONINN - NOISIAIA XIL-AIN “dH0D AOHINT SOWLY
v 8inpayossadediiops

102 ONI14Y 44VIS OL
L INSWHOVLLY
Zyeol ano



“LL-)L "ON UOBsaNY ‘| 1S yeS uoissiwwo) peoljiey Jad G996¢ 080 108f0id uo abieyo ajediidnp sAowey €z Sl
‘Bunesw v10Z/0¢/y Je JelS UoISSILWOD Peol|iey ay) 40 Jsanbal ay) e parowsal spslold ZZ bil
SEx3 | 1S9 104 BNPo Buliiig xa|dwod ‘2L L °01L0 109[0id NSS 40 [BAOWRY L2 €11
¥S902°0L0 PUB $88ZL 010 SI08l0id ‘Loddng Jawolsny 0} WO (BiousD woy soefoid NSS JO UONEOYISSEIPRY 02 2L |
'S10)0B} UOKEDO|[E ¥1L0Z Ad Buisn L 6551010 103l01d NSS 4O [erowal ay) sajejsal Jusuisnipe sIuL 6l LLL
‘98201 ANO W0y 16551010 109foid NSS JO [eAOWal 8y} Sasianal Juawisnipe sIyL gL OLL
‘04101 NS PuB 6986 AND Wioy paaowsal sjosfoid 1oy uonenaidep ¢10z Jaquaoad ybnoiy; Alenuer peaoway /L 601
‘€102 Jequiaoag ybnou) 600z Arenuer pouad ay) Joy Juswade|day adld | Ajlod O} paje|al SJuNCWE aAowey ‘gL 80L
‘98201 AND Ul panoidde se z|0Z ‘290 ubnoayl 6002 ‘Uer pouad auy) Joj sioslold LAI0d O BNfeA %00g JoN 8y} SeAowWal Juswisnipe siyL G 20}
'Z10Z ul [eydes o) paxooq sebieyo Junoooe ssuadxa aakojdws ulensd sarowal Juswisnipe siyl b 90l
'60Z°8 2INY 10} €102 Joqwaosq ybnouy) souejeq jessy AojeinBay sy apnidul o) st juswgsnipe siyl ‘€| GO
'98201 ANO s! paroidde soueleq jessy AiojeinBay 60Z'8 9Ny 8yl saAowa) Juswisnipe syl 'z 0L
V102 A4 0} 10T Ad WO 3]|IAusaI9 pue 80y [eIauaD NSS o} SI0JoB) UoReoo|e ay) Ul sbueyo ou semaiayy "L €01
'9-€ UOBSANY ‘€ 39S |4Y UoISSIWWOY peoJ|iey 8y} JO Jsanbal ay) je paaowsai Josloid ‘0L Z0L
‘04101 ANO PUe 6986 AND Woy parowsai sjosfosd Joj uoneroaidep 40z Jaquisvaq ybnosy |udy psroway 6 0L
'Z102 Jaquwa0a ybnoiyy 6002 Asenuer pouad ay) Joj Juawsoe|dey adid | Aj0d O} paje|al SJUNOWE SAOWSY ‘8 00l
‘04101 ANO Ul pancidde se Z1.0Z 1B Ybnoiy) 600z ‘uer pouad ay) ioj sjoafoid LAjod 40 BNjEA %00] JON 8u} Sserowal Jusuisnipe SIyL L 66
'Z10Z ul [eydes o) payooq sabieyd Junoooe asuadxs 9Aojdwie UIBL8 SeAOWS) JuswlsNiPe SIyl "9 86
'602°8 8INY 104 Z|0Z Jequiaoaq ybnouy) soueleg Jessy Aojeinbay ay) spnjoul o) sijuswisnipe siuy G /6
‘0£101 AND ! panoidde soueleq Jessy AojeinBay 6028 aINY ay) saowsa) Jusulsnipe sIyl v 96
"S}9x00p Joud pue 0/10L AND Ul pamojjesip s10901d 8u) 40 3oUBleq UOHEZILIOWE Z|0Z JO UOISNPU| '€ 6
"O€8 PUB g28 'WzZ8 Ul ‘Le-Z) O 3INPayds Uspi0 (Ul 6986 AND Jad ase syuswisnipe asay) 2 6
19pJQ [BUI4 02L0L AND U pazuoyine sjuswjsnipe sy} pJemio) ||01 ssoueleq 9say) L €6
‘S9JON 26
16
— 06
121°590'6) $ 68
88
(5e9) €c '£0-C "ON Uoysany 'z 1S YelS uoissiuwoy peoljiey 1ad G996¢ 080 1030)d Uo 577 'LAN Mesag Jopuaa abieyd sjeoldnp saowsy (K /8
(616'LY) [44 '20-C PUE |0~ SUORSAND ‘Z JoS YEIS UoISSIWWOY peoljiey Jo Jsenbal ayy Jad 8Z01LZ'0L0 PUB 58581 010 Sioaloid NSS sroway (X 98
$69'8€1L 0c voddns Jswoisng NSS 0} YO [BJ2USH NSS WOY £L0Z AD Ul ¥S90Z 010 PUE $88ZL'0L0 S1osloid jo uoneoyissepay (M G
(ov0's2i) 1z €102 ‘L€ 1oqWad3(Q JO SE ZpL L L 010 308[01d NSS sA0WSY (A 18
(885°2) 61 S.1010e4 UORRSO|IY ¥1L0Z Ad 18 L6GSL 010 198loid NSS aroway (N €8
¥65'L 8l €10Z Jaquiaoa( Jo se 165G 010 10sloid NSS 8siendy ()} 28
(6vc'g) Ll sjoalosd parowas A|LRIUNIOA 02 LOL AND NSS O} Pajejas uoHedaIdap PajeINWNooe ¢ 10z JAquiada( - Aenuep snowsy (s 18
(g52'22) Ll SBOUBMO|[ESIP 6986 AND NSS O} Paje|as uoeldaidsp pajeiNWNooe €10z Jaquadsq - Alenuer saoway (I 08
(Lve's) nm $80UBMO||BSID 6386 AND 1081Ip X3 -PHAl O} paje|as uoyeioadap pajenwnade ¢ |0z Jaquiada( - Alenuer aaoway (b 6,
- LY Sajel UojedO|’ ¥L0ZA4 18 0L101 AND woy paaowsal Ajuejunioa sjosfoid afjiaugals) NSS Uo uonelraidap psjenwnode NSS 40 uonedo|esy (d g/
(1) L Sajes uojedo|le ¥ 0ZAd 18 02101 AND Woy paaowal Ajiejunioa sjsfoid poddng Jewojsn) NSS U LoKeIDaIdep PajenWNoIoe NSS JO uonedo|eay (0 2/
- LU Sojes UoREDO|[e $L.0ZAd 18 02101 AND Wwoy parowsl Aluejunjoa sosfoid 800 [BJBUSSH NSS UC UONeaIdap PAjeINWINGO. NSS 4O UoKEDO|BaY (U 9/
()] (0) (@) (e)
aunsnipy sjusunsnipy joy uonduoseg ‘ON
1ejoL aur
€102 '1L€ ¥38IW3D3A 40 SV
1¥0d3d INJWLSNrav 3LVH ANV AHIA0D3Y LSOO WINMIALNI
SYIUV QALVHOJHOONINN - NOISIAIQ XIL-AIN “dH0D ADYINT SONLY
v 81npayoS/iadedyiop

102 'ON 13d 44ViS Od
L AINIWHOVLLY
Zyeol ano



